Date: 08/06/18 Our Ref: FOI001064

Your Ref: FOI Request -Waterfront Remediation Land Statement

Tel: 0300 1234 500

Email: enquiries@homesengland.gov.uk

Mrs Newsom By Email Only



Windsor House 42 - 50 Victoria Street London SW1H OTL

Dear Mrs Newsom

RE: Reguest for Information - FOI001064

Thank you for your recent email which was processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested the following information:

- 1. Please supply clarification of the unit description used of "mg/kg": is that milligram or micrograms, confirming that whichever it is, is applicable throughout?
- 2. Please clarify if 1. above relates to soil or water evaluation for arsenic.
- 3. Please give dates, source of any international contaminant levels taken into consideration in the risk assessments carried out of the above site including Plots 1 and 2.
- 4. Please inform if the values (unit of measurement) used in the September 2016 Risk Assessment correspond to the values (unit of measurement) used in the current limits and are considered acceptable. This information is asked as it is understood use of those values (units of measurement) used have been superseded by use of 10 exp -6 or 10 exp -9. C
- 5. Please inform if the model used combines all reported contaminates figures as reported giving a single result used to describe risk to human, controlled water and gas risk receptors.
- 6. Please inform if contaminate interaction between any of the contaminates identified have been taken into account and if so how.
- 7. Please list caveats noted during modelling.
- 8. Data has been chosen to be excluded and described as 'outlier/s' please supply the excluded data

Unfortunately Homes England does not hold the information that you are seeking.

To clarify, the report that you refer to has been produced by appropriately qualified consultants and contains the full level of relevant information that we hold. It would be inappropriate for Homes England staff, without the necessary expertise, to seek to further interpret this information.

You may be aware the under the Freedom of Information Act we are only obliged to provide the information we hold in recorded format, not to seek or create new information in order to answer a request.

If you are not happy with the information that has been provided or the way in which your request has been handled you may request an internal review by writing to;

The Information Access Team Windsor House 42 – 50 Victoria Street London SW1H OTL Date: 08/06/18 Our Ref: FOI001064

Your Ref: FOI Request -Waterfront Remediation Land Statement

Tel: 0300 1234 500

Email: enquiries@homesengland.gov.uk

You may also complain to the Information Commissioner however, the Information Commissioner does usually expect the internal review procedure to be exhausted in the first instance.

The Information Commissioner's details can be found via the following link https://ico.org.uk/

Please note that the contents of your request and this response are also subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Homes England may be required to disclose your request and our response accordingly.

Yours sincerely,

Information Access Team for Homes England